

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0027
Cerro Gordo County No. LACV072328**

MARLENE BANWART AND RICHARD BANWART,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH IOWA, P.C., DAVID BECK, M.D., and
THOMAS GETTA, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY**

**Final Amended Brief for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Neurosurgery of North Iowa, P.C. and David Beck, M.D.**

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198
Theodore T. Appel #AT0014941
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-513-5003
Fax: 515 298-6536
Email: rharris@ldmlaw.com
tappel@ldmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH IOWA, P.C. and
DAVID BECK, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	13
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
NATURE OF THE CASE	14
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	18
I. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Statute of Limitations Issue.....	19
II. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Certificate of Merit Issue	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Banwarts’ Petition is Untimely as the Supervisory Order Extending the Statute of Limitations was Unconstitutional under the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	21
A. <i>Error Preservation</i>	21
B. <i>Standard of Review</i>	22
C. <i>The Supervisory Order Extending the Statute of Limitations is an Unconstitutional Encroachment of Legislative Power</i>	23
D. <i>Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply</i>	32
II. CROSS–APPEAL: The Banwarts’ Petition is Untimely Irrespective of the Supervisory Order’s Extension.	36
A. <i>Error Preservation</i>	36
B. <i>Standard of Review</i>	36

C.	<i>The Banwarts’ Cause of Action Accrued in late July 2020 Rendering the Petition Untimely Irrespective of the Supervisory Order’s Extension to the Statute of Limitations</i>	36
III.	CROSS–APPEAL: The Banwarts’ Certificates of Merit were not Affidavits. They were Not Signed Under a Properly Conducted Oath, Affirmation or Under Penalty of Perjury as Required by Iowa Code section 147.140. Substantial Compliance Does Not Save This Deficiency and Dismissal with Prejudice of the Entire Action Was Required Pursuant to Iowa Code section 147.140(6)	39-40
A.	<i>Error Preservation</i>	40
B.	<i>Standard of Review</i>	40
C.	<i>Iowa Code section 147.140 and its Requirements</i>	40
D.	<i>The Banwarts’ Certificates of Merit were not Affidavits</i>	41
E.	<i>An Affidavit is Necessary to Substantial Comply with the Certificate of Merit Affidavit Statute</i>	46
1.	<i>The plain text of the Iowa Code section 147.140 shows an affidavit is an essential matter</i>	47
2.	<i>Iowa Code section 147.140’s reference to the rules of civil procedure indicates that an affidavit is an essential matter....</i>	48
3.	<i>The purpose of Iowa Code section 147.140 indicates an affidavit serves is an essential matter</i>	49
4.	<i>Similar state tort reform statutes and cases support the notion that an affidavit is an essential matter</i>	53
IV.	The Neurosurgery Defendants Joins Any Applicable Arguments Made by Defendant Getta’s Appellate Brief as their Own	59
	CONCLUSION.....	59

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	61
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Appeal of Beasley Bros.</i> , 220 N.W. 306 (Iowa 1928)	23
<i>Bazel v. Mabee</i> , 576 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	51
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	33, 34
<i>Bride v. Trinity Hosp.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 416 (N.D. 2019)	57
<i>Carreras v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2022).....	31
<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	26
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Atsinger</i> , 617 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	43
<i>Dalbey Bros. Lumber Co. v. Crispin</i> , 12 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1943).....	43
<i>Denny v. Des Moines Cty.</i> , 121 N.W. 1066 (Iowa 1909)	24
<i>Dishmon v. Fucci</i> , 32 A.3d 338 (Del. 2011).....	56
<i>Essig v. Advocate BroMenn Med. Ctr.</i> , 33 N.E.3d 288 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	56
<i>Est. of Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023)	53
<i>Est. of Fahrman v. ABCM Corp.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023).....	
.....	41, 51, 57, 58
<i>Est. of Kuhns v. Marco</i> , 620 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2000)	27
<i>Est. of Larry Joe McVay et. al. v. Grinnell Reg’l Med. Ctr. et. al.</i> , No. 23– 0243 (Iowa retained Feb. 27, 2024).....	14

<i>Gomez v. Henry St. Settlement</i> , No. 20-cv-5585, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140324 (S.D.N.Y. Jul 27, 2021)	35
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	22
<i>Hansen v. Haugh</i> , 149 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1967)	28
<i>Holmes v. Michigan Capital Med. Ctr.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 319 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	56
<i>Houseman v. Kent Circuit Judge</i> , 25 N.W. 369 (Mich. 1885)	24
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa 1994).....	25
<i>In re Est. of Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987)	43, 45
<i>In re Foley</i> , No. 16-1676, 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 848 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2017)	51
<i>Iowa C.L. Union v. Criterlli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 1976)	30
<i>Jorgensen v. Smith</i> , 2 N.W.3d 868 (Iowa 2024).....	40
<i>Jud. Branch v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011)	48
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-Mclain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018).....	53
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Kostoglanis v. Yates</i> , 956 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2021)	22
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. Harrison Cty. Hous. Fin. Corp.</i> , 988 S.W. 746 (Texas 1999)	34

<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	21, 36, 40
<i>McGrew v. Otoadese</i> , 969 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 2022)	48
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	41, 46
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	21, 22
<i>Miller et. al. v. Catholic Health Initiatives – Iowa Corp. et, al.</i> , 22–1574 (Iowa submitted Mar. 21, 2024)	14
<i>Miller v. Palo Alto Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 84 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 1957)	43
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	33
<i>MountainView Hosp., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 861 (Nev. 2012)	56
<i>Murtha v. Cahalan</i> , 745 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2008)	38
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	34, 35
<i>Paradis v. Webber Hosp.</i> , 409 A.2d 672 (Me. 1979)	56, 57
<i>Parish v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>Porter v. Harden</i> , 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017)	42
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008).....	26, 27, 37
<i>Reyes v. Smith</i> , No. 21-0303, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 431 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2022).....	52
<i>Roche v. Mendelson</i> , No. 357099, 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 4420 (Mich. Ct. App. July 28, 2022).....	35

<i>Rock v. Warhank</i> , 757 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2008)	37, 38
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 984 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2023)	47, 58
<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Santo v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 165 (1855).....	25, 28
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021)	58
<i>Schulte v. Wageman</i> , 465 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1991)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Smith v. St. Joseph’s Hosp.</i> , No. A-0526-18T4, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 618 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 19, 2019)	15
<i>Sood v. Smeigh</i> , 578 S.E.2d 158 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	56
<i>Sorci v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 2003)	21
<i>Sothman v. State</i> , 967 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2021)	50
<i>State v. Basquin</i> , 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2023).....	23, 30
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 89 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1902)	28
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	en passim
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999)	48
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 971 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 2022).....	32
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022).....	42, 47
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 495 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	53
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020).....	42

<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	47
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	25, 27
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	24, 26
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	32
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	49, 50, 52
<i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Board of Review of City of Oskaloosa</i> , 419 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1988)	46
<i>T & K Roofing Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Educ.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1999) .	47
<i>Tschakert v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. A10-611, 2011 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 79 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2011)	56
<i>Tunia v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 832 A.2d 936 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	56, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Melara</i> , No. 15-10338, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71398 (D. Mass. Apr. 19, 2022)	35
<i>Wallace v. Wildensee</i> , 990 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2023)	31
<i>Webster Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978)	28
<i>Womer v. Hilliker</i> , 908 A.2d 269 (Pa. 2006)	50
<u>Iowa Constitution:</u>	
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	23, 24

Iowa Const. art. III, § 17.....	25, 32
Iowa Const. art. V, § 14.....	25
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1.....	32
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2603.....	53
Ark. Rev. Stat. § 16-114- 209.....	53
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 18, § 6853.....	53
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-9.1.....	54
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-622.....	54
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 107.....	40
Iowa Code § 4.1.....	en passim
Iowa Code § 4.6.....	50
Iowa Code § 29 C.6.....	32
Iowa Code § 147.136A.....	40
Iowa Code § 147.139.....	40
Iowa Code § 147.140.....	en passim
Iowa Code § 614.1.....	30, 37
Iowa Code § 622.1.....	43, 44, 45
Iowa Code § 622.85.....	41
Iowa Code § 720.2.....	51, 53

Iowa Code § 1659(1) (1851).....	26
Iowa Stat. Laws, Limitations of Actions (Terr. 1839).....	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.167	54
24 Me. Stat. tit. 24, § 2903	54
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2912d.....	54
Minn. Stat. § 145.682.....	54
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.225	54
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41A.071	54
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:53A-27.....	54, 57
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-46.....	55
Ohio R. Civ. P. 10.....	55
<u>Iowa Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.801.....	33
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500.....	48, 49, 52
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.501.....	49
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508.....	52
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.509.....	49
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981.....	33
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8	30

Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.302	33
Iowa R. Evid. 5.603	52
<u>Secondary Sources:</u>	
<i>Affirmation, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	42
Jennifer Acton, Fiscal Note, Legislative Services Agency https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/FN/1368141.pdf	50
51 Am. Jur. 2d. Limitation of Actions § 399 (2024).....	34
<i>Oath, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	42
Am. Jur. 2d Oath and Affirmation § 17 (1989).....	43
Steven L. Serck, Comment, Taylor v. Wiebold <i>and Rules of Civil Procedure</i> <i>48 and 55: Do Statutes of Limitations Still Matter in Iowa?</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 975 (Iowa 1988).....	26
